Kris Glenn Mayberry, Sawyer County Clerk
Sawyer County Courthouse
10610 Main Street, Suite 10; Hayward, Wisconsin 54843
email address — county.clerk@sawyercountygov.org
telephone numbers 715.634.4866 and toll free 877.699.4110

November 6, 2015

Note: The Board may take action on any or all items listed on the following agenda.

01.

02.
03.
04.

05.

06.

08.

KM

AGENDA
Sawyer County Board of Supervisors meeting
Tuesday; November 10, 2015; 6:30 p.m.; Large Courtroom; Sawyer County Courthouse

Call to order, roll call, Pledge of Allegiance, meeting agenda, recognition, and audience
recognition

Minutes of the October 15, 2015 meeting

2016 Sawyer County Budget, including PUBLIC HEARING, approval, and designation of
undesignated funds

Zoning Committee report, including recommendation to approve amendments to the Sawyer
County Zoning Ordinance regarding major recreational equipment/vehicles and park model
trailers

Land, Water, and Forest Resources Committee report, including recommendation to approve
resolution, memorandum of understanding, and County Good Neighbor Authority Program
contract for Sawyer County Forestry Department to participate in forest management activities
in Chequamegon-Nicolet National Forest

Public Safety Committee report, including:

agreement with the Lac Court Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Indians for the year 2016 for the
purpose of obtaining State financial support for improving law enforcement in tribal areas
expenditures for solution to problems with communications system, including utilization of sole
source purchases from Cellex Communications

2016 contract with Communications Specialist John Kruk

revisions to policy for compensation of Sawyer County Ambulance Service Emergency Medical
Technicians and Paramedics regarding on-call pay, including elimination of bonus payments

. Administration Committee report, including:

Sawyer County Platbook by Mapping Solutions, including price and distribution to departments
cancellation of illegal tax certificates

REALIiving employee assistance services agreement

2016 consulting agreement with KD Consulting (Ken Hebbe)

2016 service agreement with Northern Waters Library Service

Correspondence, reports from conferences and meetings, other matters for discussion only

Kris Mayberry
Sawyer County Clerk

copies: Sawyer County Record, Sawyer County Gazette, WRLS, WHSM, AND WOJB



























GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURES

General Government

County Board

Administration

Circuit Court

Law Library

Guardian Ad Litem Fees

Family Court commissioner
Coroner

Accounting Manager

County Clerk

Elections

Information Technology Department
County Treasurer

Tax Deed Expenses

District Attorney

Register of Deeds

Laredo Expenses

Land Records

County Surveyor

Surveyor Corner Restoration
Building Maintenance

Labor Relations

Corporation Counsel

Contracted Auditing and Accounting
Cost Allocation Audit

Financial Software System
Property and Liability Insurance
Workers Compensation Insurance
Contingency Fund

Subtotal

Public Safety
911 System

Sheriff's Department

Diving Team

Sheriff's Department Vehicle Repairs
Jail Operations

Jail Custodial

Purchase of Squads

Dog Pound

Ambulance Service

Emergency Government

IPCRA Emergency Government

Subtotal

Public Works
Zoning
Forestry Department
Fish Hatchery
NW Regional Planning Commission
ITBEC
Indianhead Community Action Agency
Visitor and Convention Bureau
Clean Sweep Program
Airport
Subtotal

Education, Recreation, and Aging
University Extension Service
Northern Waters Library

Reimburse Out of County Libraries
Weiss Community Library (Hayward)
Winter Public Library

Sawyer County Fair

Senior Resource Center

Subtotal

2016 SAWYER COUNTY BUDGET

84,600
129,951
556,068
4,800
35,000
18,000
45,069
93,644
217,945
40,100
274,601
234,165
16,900
158,011
196,815
5,500
178,175
246,505
4,000
522,829
12,100
17,000
45,000
3,500
49,121
185,000
67,500

280,000

3,721,899

16,750
2,828,883
2,500
146,400
2,036,156
78,985
120,000
79,313
2,162,591
112,527

5,837

7,589,942

409,294
334,373
3,200
34,615
3,000
500
43,500
10,087

117,675

956,244

145,914
22,709
53,986

139,882
53,358
26,250

86,892

528,991

GENERAL FUND - REVENUES

Tax and Interest Income

Forest Crop Taxes

Managed Forest Land Program
Managed Forest Land/DNR 20%
Interest on Taxes

Penalty on Taxes

Tax Deed Fees

Tax Deed Advertising Fees

State Aid/Tax Exempt Computers
Tower Rentals

Sales Tax Income

Shared Revenues

Resource Aid / S. 23.09(18)

Interest on Investments
Subtotal

General Government

DNR Aid in-lieu of Taxes

County Forest Stumpage

Rent of County Offices and Buildings
Profit on Tax Deed Sales
Miscellaneous General Revenue
Proceeds - Courthouse Vending Machine
Operating Transfer In - LCO Gaming
State Aid / Guardian Ad Litem

State Grant Award/Court

% Restitution Surcharge

Court Appointed Attorney Revenue
Guardian-Ad-Litem Revenue

County Share State Fines and Suit Tax
Circuit Court Fees and Costs
Register in Probate Fees
Cremation Permits

Death Certificates

County Share - Marriage Licenses
County Clerk's Fees

Clerk's Election Revenues
Computer Material Sales

County Treasurer's Fees
Returned Check Fees

Real Estate Transfer Fees
Register of Deeds Fees

Laredo Program Revenue

Sales of Maps and Plats

Camping Fees

User Collections/New Dwellings
Sale of Miscellaneous Property
Repayment of Fair Loan
Repayment of Weiss Library Loan
Environmental Impact Fee

Subtotal

Public Safety

Federal Aid - Campground Patrol
Truancy Officer Aid

State Aid - Police Training
State Aid - Bullet-Proof Vests
State Aid - Mobilization Grant
Squad Car Sales

Inmate Medical

Sheriff's Fees

Board of Prisoners

Booking Fees

Vehicle License Plates
Reimbursed wages

Probation and Parole

4,000
22,000
10,000

300,000
75,000
7,000
4,000
5,500
13,500
1,800,000
233,296
52,000

27,000

2,553,296

15,000
1,800,000
2,800
100,000
400

50
50,000
14,000
52,275
5,000
20,000
35,000

60,000
175,000
16,000
8,000
7,000
2,600
170
9,000
100
150
500
65,000
125,000
13,000
800
300
10,000
1,500
1,000
25,000
45,851

2,660,496

2,000
34,200
9,000
2,000
5,000
20,000
8,000
40,000
100,000
3,000
6,300
15,000

25,000



Human Services

Child Support Agency
Veterans Relief

Veterans Service

Care of Veterans/ Graves

Subtotal
Total General Fund Expenditures

SPECIAL FUND - EXPENDITURES
Jail Assessment Fees

Court Mediation

Land Records

Land Information Grant
Veterans Service Grant

Human Services

Recreational Officer

Tribal Law Enforcement
Sheriff's Canteen Fund
Resource Development

Wildlife Habitat

Forestry State Aid

Land and Water Conservation
Wildlife Damage
ATV-Snowmobile Grant Projects
LCO/St of WI Gaming

Sawyer County/LCO Transportation
Debt Service

Ambulance Purchase

Veterans Transportation Grant
Namekagon Transit Facilities
Highway Bridge Aid Program
Highway Department

Trust Fund Dog Licenses

Total Special Fund Expenditures

Total of all Expenditures

SUMMARY

Expenditures
General Fund Expenditures

Special Fund Expenditures
Total

Revenues/Reserve Funds Applied
General Fund Revenues
Special Fund Revenues/Reserve Funds

Total

NET LEVY

357,914
2,000
141,756

6,000

507,670

13,304,746

18,000
5,000
62,000
61,000
8,500
6,210,325
88,961
58,508
30,000
133,850
5,433
38,237
291,443
38,700
557,216
50,000
100,000
192,378
110,000
9,000
50,000
71,746
7,684,567

19,925

15,894,789

29,199,535

13,304,746

15,894,789

29,199,535

8,218,189

10,694,905

18,913,094

10,286,441

Rabies Clinic Revenues

Dog Pound

Transfer from Dog License Fund
Ambulance Fees

State Aid - Emergency Government
Public Charges for Services

Donations Search and Rescue
State Aid - Local Emergency Planning
Subtotal

Public Works

Surveyor Certified Survey Review
Zoning Fees

County Share Mining Reclamation Fee
Sanitary Permits

Public Hearings

Land Use Permits

County Parks

Airport Fuel Flowage Fees
Hangar Site Leases

Vehicle Parking Fees - Airport

Subtotal

Education, Recreation and Aging
UW Extension Office Revenues
UW Extension Office Program Revenues
LCO Reimbursement-CNRED
Subtotal

Human Services

Child Support State Direct costs

State Aid Incentive Payments

Clerk of Court Cooperative Agreement
Paternity Cost

Service of Process

Veterans Transportation Fees
Transfer from Veterans Service Fund

Subtotal
Total General Fund Revenues

SPECIAL FUNDS - REVENUES
Jail Assessments

Court Mediation

Land Records

Land Information Grant
Veterans Service Grant

Human Services

Recreation Officer

Tribal Law Enforcement
Sheriff's Canteen Fund
Resource Development Fund
Wildlife Habitat

Forestry State Aid

Land and Water Conservation
Wildlife Damage

ATV- Snowmobile Grant Projects
LCO/State of Wisconsin Gaming
Veterans Transportation Grant
Highway Department

Trust Fund Dog Licenses
Undesignated Reserve Funds Applied

Total Special Fund Revenues and Reserve
Funds Applied

Total of All Revenues

5,000
5,000
19,500
2,030,000
38,000
3,600
7,000

5,837

2,383,437

12,000
35,000
9,150
60,000
4,000
95,000
700
8,000
17,000
600

241,450

1,200
1,000

9,918

12,118

301,977
45,215
1,000

1,200

5,000

9,000

4,000
367,392

8,218,189

18,000
5,000
62,000
61,000
8,500
3,941,344
50,182
58,508
30,000
133,390
5,433
38,237
201,426
38,700
557,216
50,000
9,000
5,221,991
19,500
185,478

10,694,905

18,913,094
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